
For requests for further information
Contact:  Cherry Foreman
Tel:  01270 686460
E-Mail: cherry foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

                                             
Cabinet Member for Communities

Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 
members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given.

4. Making of Consolidated Off Street Parking Order  (Pages 1 - 60)

To consider responses to the further consultation.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet Member for Communities

Date of Meeting: September 2015

Report of: Steph Cordon Head of Communities

Subject/Title: Making of Consolidated Off Street Car Parking 
Order

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Les Gilbert

1. Report Summary

1.1 Cheshire East Council as a Residents and Business First Council are pro-
actively considering how best to regenerate town centres and also keep the 
traffic moving safely and swiftly.   To this end, consultation is beginning around 
a parking strategy with residents and businesses to establish safe and sufficient 
parking provision for each of our localities.  A big part of this will be to ensure 
the pricing policy is attractive and contributes towards economic prosperity.

1.2 The purpose of this report is to formalise the making of an Off Street Parking 
Order for Cheshire East.  We have committed as a Council to be less process 
laden and bringing together all of the different orders for Cheshire East into a 
consolidation order will make interpretation far easier and more robust, assist 
Adjudicators when considering appeals, and provide a strong platform to make 
any future changes.  The order attached to this report retains the current 
position on car parks in terms of pricing with the exception of Crewe Railway 
Station parking.  Other changes include the removal of car parks no longer in 
Council ownership or control and adding in a section to enable electric vehicle 
charging points. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the Cabinet Member considers the responses to the further consultation 
exercise.



2.2 That, in the light of those responses the Cabinet Member decides whether to 
make the consolidated Off Street parking order attached at Appendix A and, if 
not, what steps to take next.

2.3 That, if the order is made, the Cabinet Member delegate any further changes to 
the order except in relation to fees and charges to the Head of Communities in 
consultation with the portfolio holder.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To enable a consolidated car parking order to be established for Cheshire East 
taking into account any objections, comments or representations received as a 
result of the further consultation exercise.

3.2 To delegate decision making to the Head of Communities to enable her to make 
any future changes subject to the necessary consultation with statutory 
consultees and residents and businesses

4. Wards Affected

4.1 All those with Council owned parks.

5. Local Ward Members 

5.1  Ward Members will be involved and engaged in the Council’s parking strategy.

6. Policy Implications 

6.1 Carbon Reduction – Parking facilities should assist with reducing carbon 
emissions through reduced congestion in town centres and encourage public 
transport use.

6.2 Health - As above, effective parking services can help improve air quality by 
reducing vehicle emissions.

7. Implications for Rural Communities

7.1 The consolidated order as proposed retains the status quo, but we will ensure 
that our rural communities who travel into the town and village centres to use 
local amenities will have the opportunity to be engaged in any future 
conversation about changes to make sure that they have a positive impact on 
rural communities.



8. Financial Implications 

8.1 The additional income from changing ticket prices for the Crewe railway station 
car parks is estimated at up to £25k (albeit based on no change in the number 
of ticket sales). Otherwise there are no significant financial implications arising 
from the proposed consolidated parking order. 

8.2 The financial implications of those car parks no longer in Council ownership or 
control have been captured previously in budgeting and business planning 
processes.

9. Legal Implications

9.1 Section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (‘the 1984 Act’) provides 
local authorities with the power to make orders which make provision for the 
use of parking places provided by it and the conditions on which such parking 
places may be used. The procedure to be adopted in making orders under 
section 35 is set out within Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act and the Local 
Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and Wales) Regulations 1996 
(the Regulations).

9.2 The Regulations prescribe that before making an order a local authority must 
publish a ‘notice of proposals’ in a newspaper circulating in the area in which 
any road or other place to which the order relates is situated and to place 
documents relating to the proposals on deposit for inspection by members of 
the public. The local authority is also required to consult with certain prescribed 
bodies, including the Chief Officer of Police, and is required to take into 
consideration any objections received within the 21 day consultation period. 
This exercise was carried out in September 2014 and there were no objections 
made to the proposed order.

9.3 The Regulations also provide that a local authority may modify a proposed 
order, whether in consequence of any objections or otherwise. However, before 
such an order is made, the authority must take such steps as appear to the 
authority appropriate for informing persons likely to be affected by the 
modifications; giving those persons an opportunity of making representations; 
and ensuring that any such representations are duly considered by the 
authority. Failure to consider any such objections would pose a risk to any 
subsequent decision.

9.4 Modifications have been made to the proposed order and a further consultation 
exercise has been carried out for those living in the areas affected by the 
proposed changes. Any responses will be considered by the portfolio holder as 



part of the decision-making process about the final form of the car parking 
order.

10. Risk Management 

10.1 This is a common sense approach to consolidating all off street parking orders 
into one order for Cheshire East.  It makes it easier to make any changes after 
consultation with residents, businesses 

11. Background and Options

11.1 In September 2014 the Council gave notice of its intention to make a 
consolidated off street car parking order for the borough of Cheshire East. We 
have committed as a council to be less process laden. Bringing together all of 
the different orders for Cheshire East into a consolidated order will make 
interpretation far easier and more robust, assist Adjudicators when considering 
appeals, and provide a strong platform to make any future changes. The order 
attached to this report is largely the same as that which was proposed in 
September 2014 except that it retains the current position on car parks in terms 
of pricing apart from the long stay car park in Crewe. In February 2015 the 
portfolio holder agreed to make some changes to the proposed order. A copy of 
that report is attached as Appendix B.

11.2 Where the Council decides to modify a proposed order, the authority must take 
such steps as appear to the authority appropriate for informing persons likely to 
be affected by the modifications; giving those persons an opportunity of making 
representations; and ensuring that any such representations are duly 
considered by the authority. The proposed modifications were advertised in the 
affected areas on the 4th September 2015. As these modified proposals largely 
reflect the current situation the deadline for consultation responses is relatively 
short but is considered to be adequate.

11.3 Responses are to be received by 21st September 2015. Any responses will be 
made available to and considered by the portfolio holder as part of the decision-
making process about the final form of the consolidated off street car parking 
order.

11.4 In February 2015 it was intended to review the operation of the proposed order 
once it had been in place for 12 months. This work is now likely to be subsumed 
into the development of a parking strategy. The development of a parking 
strategy that deals with the supply and management of parking can be one of 
the most useful tools available to Cheshire East Council in helping us achieve 
our economic, social and environmental objectives and is likely to lead to further 
changes to the consolidated order that is eventually made.



11.5 In order to be able to implement those changes as quickly as possible it is 
recommended that the Head of Communities be given the authority to 
implement any further changes to the order except in relation to fees and 
charges which, under the Constitution, must be made by the portfolio holder for 
Communities. 

11.6 A copy of the proposed draft off street parking order is attached as Appendix 
A.

12. Access to Information

12.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: Steph Cordon

Designation: Head of Communities

Tel No: 01270 868401

Email: steph.cordon@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

mailto:steph.cordon@cheshireeast.gov.uk




CHESHIRE EAST BOROUGH COUNCIL (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) 
(CONSOLIDATED) ORDER 2015

Cheshire East Borough Council (hereinafter called “the Council”) in exercise of its 
powers under Sections 32, 35, 35A and Part IV of Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984, as amended (“the 1984 Act”) and of all other enabling powers, 
and after consultation with the Chief Constable of Cheshire Constabulary in 
accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act hereby makes the following 
Order:

PART I
GENERAL

1. This Order shall come into operation on the 2015 and may be cited 
as the “Cheshire East Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidated) Order 2015”.

2. In this Order, except where the context otherwise requires, the following 
expressions have the meanings respectively assigned to them:

“2004 Act” means the Traffic Management Act 2004;

“2007 Regulations” means the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions 
(England) General Regulations 2007;

“Charging Days”, means those days other than Christmas Day and specified 
in column 4 of the Schedule;

“Charging Hours”, means the period specified in column 4 of the Schedule;

“Civil Enforcement Officer” means a person authorised by or on behalf of the 
Council to supervise Parking Places and to enforce the provisions of the 
Order and is defined by section 76 of the 2004 Act;

“Coach” means a public service vehicle within the meaning of Section 1 of the 
Public Pass
[...]
the 1984 Act

SHAVINGTON
Name of 

Parking Place
Classes of Vehicles Days and 

hours of 
operation 

of 
Parking 
Places

Charging Days and 
Hours

Maximum 
Period 
Vehicle 

may wait 
within 

Charging 
Hours

Tariff

Queen Street (i) motor cars within the 
provision of section 
136(2) of the 1984 Act
(ii) motor cycles as 
defined in section 
136(4) of the 1984 Act
(iii) motor vehicles 
constructed or adapted 
for the conveyance of 
goods or burden the 
unladen weight of 
which does not exceed 
3500 kilograms
(iv) invalid carriages as 
defined in section 
136(5) of the 1984 Act

All days
All hours

None None None None





Version 8a

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Cabinet Member- Service Commissioning

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2015
Report of:  Steph Cordon, Head of Communities
Subject/Title: Car Parking Consolidation Order 2015
Portfolio Holder: Cllr David Topping

                                                                

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Cheshire East Council as a Resident and Business First Council are 
keen to look at how we can support our local town and village centres.  
We undertook a consultation with local businesses, residents and 
partnerships in 2014 so as to ensure that any proposed changes to 
pricing policy, including off- street parking orders reflected the needs of 
different areas and bring more people in, to spend money.   We 
recognise that all of the towns and villages within Cheshire East are 
unique and so we are not advocating harmonisation of charges across 
Cheshire East.    

1.2 This report sets out a staged approach to deliver a more attractive 
pricing policy to improve economic vitality.  After our initial consultation, 
we now propose to amend our proposed consolidated off-street 
parking places Order in order:

1.2.1 To introduce increased charges in two Council owned car parks 
located by Crewe Railway Station (Pedley Street and Railways Street) 
for long stay parking which would mean an increase in parking charges 
as shown in the table below:

No. of Days Existing Price (£) Proposed Price (£)
1 3.50 4.50
2 7.00 9.00
3 10.50 13.50
4 14.00 18.00
5 17.50 22.50

          
           This is still cheaper than non-Council owned car parks.  We propose to 

monitor the impact of these proposed charges and report back to the 
Portfolio Holder as to whether this has made any noticeable difference 
to either income or usage.  We will continue as part of our broader 
regeneration plans to improve the offer of our town and village centres. 

1.2.2 To amend the maximum stay period at the Community Centre Car 
Park in Disley to 3 hours and the South Street Car Park in Alderley 



Version 8a

Edge to 4 hours unless a 3 mth or 12 mth permit is held and then the 
max 10 hours still applies.

1.2.3 To provide for the future introduction of electric/plugged in vehicle 
charging bays and associated infrastructure.

1.2.4 To provide for the removal of certain car parks from the control of 
Cheshire East as various leases have come to or are coming to an end 
or the car park has been demolished; and 

1.2.5 To provide for the consolidation of a number of relevant parking orders 
into the proposed Cheshire East Borough Council (Off Street Parking 
Places) (Consolidated) Order 2015.

1.3    A proposed Order was consulted upon in September 2014.  Pursuant 
to the consultation with local stakeholders it was decided that further 
amendments were required to the draft Order in order to take into 
account the interests of local residents and businesses and as a result 
it is proposed that the charges  at: 

Macclesfield Christchurch
Churchill Way
Commercial Road
Duke Street
Exchange Street
Gas Road
Grosvenor MSCP
Jordangate MSCP
Old Library
Park Green
Parsonage Street
Pickford Street
Sunderland Street
Town Hall
Waters Green
Whalley Hayes
Macclesfield Station
Total

Crewe Chester Street
Christchurch
Civic Library
Cotterill Street
Crewe Alex
Delamere Street
Edleston Road



Version 8a

Gatefield Street
Hollybank
Hope Street
Lyceum Square
Oak Street
Pedley Street
Victoria Centre
Wood Street East
Wrexham Terrace
Railway Street
Total

Nantwich Bowers Row
Bowling Green
Church Lane
Civic Hall
First Wood Street
Love Lane
Manor Road
Market Area
Snow Hill

will remain as they currently are and will not be subject to change.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To approve and authorise for statutory consultation, amendments to 
the proposed traffic regulation order under the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984 to introduce and consolidate the off street parking 
restrictions, as set out in paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 above, and in the 
event that no objections are received, or where objections are made 
but withdrawn then authorise the making of the order.

2.2 That the Investigations Manager and Interim Parking Services 
Manager be authorised to implement the Order.

2.3 That the impact of the proposed order be measured over 12    months 
and be reported back to the Portfolio Holder.

2.4     To support the continued improvements within the CEO team as 
detailed below which will support the development of a parking 
strategy enabling a service review and redesign of civil enforcement to 
provide a more effective service by July 2015.



Version 8a

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure that appropriate enforcement is accommodated within a 
consolidated Order

3.1 To bring the daily charge for commuter parking at two station 
car parks in Crewe in line with others within the Borough

3.2 To take account of some updated car park control provisions

3.3  To allow for the introduction of Electric/Plugged in vehicles 

3.4 To allow the focus of enforcement to change, gradually shifting 
onto the following types of things:-

 Where unlawful or inconsiderate parking stops traffic (or the 
flow of traffic)

 Where cars parked on pavements block the walk way for 
pedestrians who then have to go into the road to pass the cars 
(particularly in school areas)

 Where the unlawful or inconsiderate pa
[...]
oposed Order is a Consolidation Order, the Order will 
have little change in respect of the above issues.

9.2 Section 35 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (‘the 1984 
Act’) provides local authorities with the power to make orders 
which make provision for the use of parking places provided by 
it and the conditions on which such parking places may be 
used. The procedure to be adopted in making orders under 
section 35 is set out within Schedule 9 to the 1984 Act and the 
Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996 (the Regulations). 

9.5 The Regulations prescribe that before making an order a local 
authority must publish a ‘notice of proposals’ in a newspaper 
circulating in the area in which any road or other place to which 
the order relates is situated and to place documents relating to 



Version 8a

the proposals on deposit for inspection by members of the 
public. The local authority is also required to consult with certain 
prescribed bodies, including the Chief Officer of Police, and is 
required to take into consideration any objections received 
within the 21 day consultation period. This exercise was carried 
out in September 2014 and there were no objections made to 
the proposed order.

9.6 The Regulations also provide that a local authority may modify a 
proposed order, whether in consequence of any objections or 
otherwise. However, before such an order is made, the authority 
must take such steps as appear to the authority appropriate for:
(a) informing persons likely to be affected by the modifications;
(b) giving those persons an opportunity of making 
representations; and
(c) ensuring that any such representations are duly considered 
by the authority.

9.7 Failure to consider any such objections would pose a risk to any 
subsequent decision.  

10.0 Risk Management 

10.1 There is a risk that those affected negatively by the increased 
charges at long stay car parks in Crewe may complain about 
the proposals.  However, the proposed increases are still 
cheaper than those of non-Council car parks.  

11.0 Background and Options

11.1 Cheshire East Council as a residents and business first Council 
wish, subject to consultation, to set charges for parking which 
reflect local pressures and needs.  In 2012, there was a very 
comprehensive piece of work undertaken by the Environment 
and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee.  This clearly reflected that 
the introduction of harmonisation and increase in tariffs would 
not nurture strong communities and create conditions for 
business growth.  Conversations with businesses and local 
people since that date as well as research has shown that 
accessible, affordable and attractive parking places encourage 
people to shop in towns.  

11.2 The changes proposed will:

 Improve economic vitality of town centres by getting people on 
the High Streets spending money and enjoying leisure and 
cultural activities.

 Understand and respond to the uniqueness and differences in 
our areas.



Version 8a

 Provide affordable and attractive parking based on needs of 
local people, visitors, people with disabilities, businesses and 
shops.

 Keep traffic moving.
 Maintain the reputation of the Council as one that puts residents 

and businesses first.

11.3 The following have been taken into account when making these 
changes.  

 Housing, Employment and Regeneration opportunities 
 Sustainable Transport Options
 Potential impact on Council Finances

12.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer:

Name: >Steph Cordon
Designation: > Head of Communities
Tel No: >868401
Email: >steph.cordon@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:steph.cordon@cheshire

	Agenda
	4 Making of Consolidated Off Street Parking Order
	Appendix A Draft Consolidated Order
	Appendix B Report Feb 2015




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Communities
held on Tuesday, 22nd September, 2015 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor L Gilbert

Councillor in attendance:
Councillor C Browne

Officers in attendance:
Suzanne Antrobus – Senior Lawyer
Steph Cordon – Head of Communities
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Councillor Craig Browne spoke as the Local Ward Member for Alderley Edge, 
and on behalf of Alderley Edge Parish Council.  Whilst he and the Parish Council 
supported the need for a parking strategy it was requested that further 
consideration to be given to the proposals made for the South Street Car Park, in 
the heart of the village, which needed to be available for users of the local shops 
and retail businesses.  A recent survey by the Parish Council had showed that it 
filled early everyday due to its use by long stay commuters which was to the 
detriment of people wising to use local facilities.  

29 MAKING OF CONSOLIDATED OFF STREET PARKING ORDER 

The decision requested was to formalise the making of an Off Street Parking 
Order for Cheshire East, to bring together all the different orders for Cheshire 
East into one consolidated order. 

In September 2014 the Council gave notice of its intention to do this and the 
order now proposed is largely the same as that which was proposed then except 
that it retains the current position on car parks in terms of pricing, apart from the 
long stay car park in Crewe. Other proposals include the removal of car parks no 
longer in Council ownership or control and adding in a section to enable electric 
vehicle charging points.

In February 2015 the Portfolio Holder agreed to make some changes to the 
proposed order.  Where the Council decides to modify a proposed order it must 
consult those likely to be affected by the modifications; giving them an opportunity 



to make representations; and ensuring those representations are considered by 
the authority.  The proposed modifications were advertised in the affected areas 
on the 4th September 2015 and as these modified proposals largely reflect the 
current situation the deadline for consultation responses was relatively short. 
Responses had to be received by 21st September 2015 and they were 
considered by the Portfolio Holder as part of this decision-making process about 
the final form of the order. 

The reasons for making the order are to enable a consolidated car parking order 
to be established for Cheshire East which takes into account any objections, 
comments or representations received as a result of the consultation exercises 
undertaken; and to delegate decision making to the Head of Communities to 
enable her to make any future changes subject to the necessary consultation with 
statutory consultees, residents, businesses and the portfolio holder.

The other options considered were not to make the order as drafted or to change 
it in some way.  The advice of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer on 
the legal and financial implications of the proposed order were set out in the 
report. 

In response to the particular issues raised by the Local Ward Member for Alderley 
Edge concerning parking in the town centre it was reported that it would be 
necessary to re-consult on such an amendment and the best way to proceed 
was, therefore, to make the consolidated order as now set out and to then move 
immediately to advertise and consult on the proposals for the specific location.  

It was also noted that in February 2015 it had been intended to review the 
operation of the proposed order once it had been in place for 12 months. This 
work is now likely to be subsumed into the development of a parking strategy.

RESOLVED

1. That, having considered the responses to the further consultation 
exercise, the Consolidated Off Street Parking Order, as set out in 
Appendix A of the report be made subject to an agreed amendment to 
Clause 26.1; and 

2. That any further changes to the Order except in relation to fees and 
charges, be delegated to the Head of Communities in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder.  

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.00 am


